2011; IAS 19R). The amended IAS 19 replaces the concepts of expected return on plan assets and interest cost on the
pension obligation with a uniform net interest component. The new rules introduced by the revised IAS 19R also
affect provisions recognized for partial retirement (“Altersteilzeit”) in Germany. Previously, the bonus amounts
(Aufstockungsbetrag) had been fully recognized as termination benefit expense upon the inception of the agree-
ment. Since January 1, 2013, under the block model, the bonus amounts are increased on a straight-line, pro-rata
basis over the vesting period until the end of the employment phase (Aktivphase) and utilized during the retirement
phase (Freistellungsphase). SGL Group retrospectively adjusted the comparative figures for the prior reporting
period as if the new accounting policy had always been applied. The following tables show the impacts of the
changes in accounting policy. Impacts to the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2012 as well as the impacts on
the presented prior-year period are as follows:

154 SGL GROUP  Annual Report 2013

Consolidated income statement

€m

Jan. 1 to Dec. 31, 2012

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

Operating profit 116.3 – 6.11) 110.2

	 thereof cost of sales – 1,242.9 – 4.4 – 1,247.3

	� thereof selling expenses, general and administrative expenses, research
and development costs, and other operating expenses/income – 286.8 – 1.7 – 288.5

Interest expense – 51.0 4.1 – 46.9

Income tax expense – 4.4 0.7 – 3.7

Result from continuing operations 21.7 – 1.3 20.4

Net result for the year 7.5 – 1.3 6.2

Earnings per share, basic (in €) 0.10 – 0.02 0.08

Earnings per share, diluted (in €)  0.10  – 0.02  0.08

1)	 Of which PP: €–2.5 million; GMS: €–1.9 million, corporate costs: €–1.7 million

Consolidated balance sheet

€m

Dec. 31, 2012 Jan. 1, 2012

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

Total assets 2,560.0 – 0.3 2,559.7 2,271.3 – 0.4 2,270.9

	 thereof deferred taxes 113.8 – 0.3 113.5 67.8 – 0.4 67.4

Current liabilities 460.0 – 1.2 458.8 335.2 – 1.4 333.8

	 thereof other provisions 95.5 – 1.2 94.3 76.8 – 1.4 75.4

Total equity 1,081.4 0.9 1,082.3 1,055.1 1.0 1,056.1

	 thereof retained earnings  205.3  0.9  206.2  231.6  1.0  232.6

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

€m

Jan. 1 to Dec. 31, 2012

before
adjustment adjustment

after
adjustment

Net result for the year 7.5 – 1.3 6.2

Other comprehensive income – 21.6 1.2 – 20.4

	 thereof actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit plans and similar obligations 0.0 1.2 1.2

Comprehensive income  – 14.1  – 0.1  – 14.2

155Consolidated Financial Statements  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements    General Disclosures

If SGL Group had not applied IAS 19R as of January 1, 2013, the operating profit and the interest expenses reported
in last year’s consolidated income statement would have been €6.9 million and €4.1 million higher, respectively –
based on the expected return on plan assets recognized for the prior year. Accordingly, the line item “Actuarial
gains/losses for pensions and similar obligations” reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
would have been €1.7 million lower (net of tax). Earnings per share (continuing operations) would have been €– 5.55